

No. 06-1680

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Richard ALLEN, Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

v.

Daniel SIEBERT,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Kevin C. Newsom
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE
& WHITE
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 521-8803

Troy King
Attorney General

J. Clayton Crenshaw
Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ALABAMA
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7401

September 28, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Siebert Offers Virtually No Response To The Arguments Contained In The Petition..... 1

II. Siebert’s Efforts To Deflect Attention From The Question Presented – And Ultimately To Confuse The Court – Are Both Unpersuasive And Deceitful. 4

 A. The “Firmly Established And Regularly Followed” Rule Is Not At Issue Here..... 4

 B. Siebert’s Equitable-Tolling Argument Is Both Waived And Meritless..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	2
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	8
<i>Chavis v. Clayton County Sch. Dist.</i> 300 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> __ So. 2d __, 2007 WL 1576054 (Ala. June 1, 2007)	2, 4
<i>Hurth v. Mitchem</i> 400 F.3d 857 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	passim
<i>Siebert v. Allen</i> 127 S. Ct. 1823 (2007)	6, 7, 10
<i>Siebert v. Allen</i> 455 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Siebert v. Allen</i> 480 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Siebert v. Campbell</i> 334 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Levy</i> 416 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Williams v. State</i> 783 So. 2d 135 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)..... 1, 2
